

Q1: Please provide language certificate letter by professional English language editing companies (Classification of manuscript language quality evaluation is B).

Answer: We have revised the manuscript by AJE. And the certificate was attached in the Submission Files.

Q2: Title should be no more than 10~12 words/60 bytes. Please revise it.

Answer: We have revised the title which was less than 12 words.

Q3: Please write a running title of less than 6 words. See the format in the attachment.

Answer: We have added the running title in the manuscript.

Q4: Authors are required to make these statements in the manuscript's title page (please see sample wording in attachment). Besides, please provide these files, which are necessary for final acceptance, each in a separate PDF file, signed by the Correspondence author or a copy of Institution approval document(s)/letter(s) or waiver of confirmation. For sample wording and detailed information, please see the Revision policy in the attachment or Instruction to authors on our website. Thank you!

Answer: We have added the statements in the manuscript and attached the PDF files in the Submission Files.

Q5: METHODS should be no less than 140 words.

Answer: We have revised the methods section which was more than 140 words.

Q6: Please reformat all the reference numbers (superscript with square brackets). Please check throughout. Normal line space is required. Please check throughout. Thank you!

Answer: We have reformatted all the reference number and the format according to the style of WJG.

Q7: Please provide the “Highlighted contents” here, which is a necessary content. See the requirements as follows:

Answer: We have provided the “Highlighted contents” in the revised manuscript.

Q8: The graphs supplied should be decomposable (each part of your figure could be moved so as to easily edited). You can send it as excel, word or powerpoint format so that I can edit them easily. Thank you!

Answer: We have attached the doc style of Figure 1 in the Submission Files.

Q9: Please provide separate images. Please modify and check throughout. Thank you!

Answer: We have attached the separate images of Figure 3A, 3B, 3C and 3D in the Submission Files.